
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 30 January 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 7 
FEBRUARY 2023 at 11.00 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
  

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
  
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
  
5.    Growth Strategy (Pages 15 - 64) 

Public Document Pack

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

  
6.    Exclusion of the Public  

 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.”                       
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
  

Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy 
  
7.    Stephenson Memorial Hall project (Pages 65 - 128) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



CABINET 17.01.23 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
J Innes 
 

Councillors Holmes 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 

Non-voting   P Innes 
Members 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

69    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mannion-Brunt and 
Ludlow. 
  

71    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

72    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period February, 2023 to May, 2023 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 17.01.23 
2 

 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

73    WASTE MANAGEMENT FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for waste 
management services, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
  
*RESOLVED 
  
That the proposed fees and charges for waste management services from 
1 April 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be approved. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION 
  
To comply with the Council’s Budget Strategy for recovering fees and 
charges to contribute to the costs of service delivery.  
  
  
  

74    SPORTS AND LEISURE FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges, for the provision of 
sports and leisure activities at Queens Park Sports Centre and the 
Staveley Healthy Living Centre, for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the proposed fees and charges for sports and leisure services 
from 1 April 2023, as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, be 
approved. 

  
2.   That the proposal to raise fitness membership fees for existing 

customers, on the terms set out in paragraphs 4.9 and 4.10 of the 
report, be approved. 

  
3.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 

Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Page 4



CABINET 17.01.23 
3 

 
 

Member for Health and Wellbeing, to apply appropriate fees and 
charges to new activities that are introduced during the financial 
year 2023/24. 
  

4.   That authority be delegated to the Service Director for Leisure, 
Culture and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing, to make changes to the 
approved fees and charges, if required to stimulate usage, support 
the retention of customers, develop income and/or to respond to 
external forces. 
  

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   It is appropriate for the Council to take a commercial approach to 
service delivery.  The need for a balance between competitive 
pricing, maximising income and community wellbeing priorities will 
be maintained in the approach to the setting of fees and charges 
outlined within this report. 

  
2.   Chesterfield has significant areas of deprivation, and our sports 

centres provide a variety of programmes and initiatives that 
contribute to promoting health and wellbeing for our communities.  
This necessitates the need for discretionary pricing to support the 
most vulnerable and given the range of current pressures 
maintaining existing concessions is an appropriate method of 
targeting support. 

  
  

75    CEMETERIES FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy presented a 
report seeking approval to set the fees and charges for the Council’s 
Cemeteries for the financial year 2023/24. 
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That the proposals in relation to the setting of Cemetery Fees and 
Charges from 1 April 2023, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report, be approved. 

  
2.   That the proposed reduction in the fees charged for the installation 

of memorials on Children and Infants graves be introduced. 

Page 5



CABINET 17.01.23 
4 

 
 

  
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
  

1.   To generate income which will cover the full cost of providing and 
maintaining a burial service. 

  
2.   To provide fa
[...]
.23 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 24th January, 2023 
 

Present :- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
J Innes 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors Holmes 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Mannion-Brunt 

Non-voting   P Innes 
Members 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

69    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

71    MINUTES  
 
There minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 17 January 
would be available for members to approve at the next scheduled meeting 
of the Cabinet, on Tuesday 7 february. 
  
  

72    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four-month period February, 2023 to May, 2023 
was reported for information. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Page 9



CABINET 17.01.23 
2 

 
 

  
  

73    GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY  
 
The Service Director for Finance presented a report to provide Cabinet 
with an update on the development of the General Fund Revenue Budget 
for 2023/24 and future financial years. 
 
The report included an updated assessment of the Council’s forecast 
outturn for 2022/23 and noted the progress that had been made in 
addressing the in-year deficit position. 
 
The report also set out the context of the financial environment within 
which the Council currently operated and provided a first cut of the 
Council’s draft budgets for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27. It was 
acknowledged that further work was required to produce a balanced 
Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP).  
 
It was noted that the Government’s provisional settlement for local 
government was for one-year only i.e. 2023/24 (with some guiding 
principles and additional amounts identified for 2024/25) which made 
medium term financial planning very difficult.   
 
A new four-year Council Plan had been developed for the same 
budgetary p
[...]
vices break even.  It is recommended that 
the service charges be increased as set out in Appendix 1 Housing 
Revenue Account Service Charges 2023/24 of the officer’s report. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To enable the Council to set the level of council house rents in 
accordance with Government guidelines and the Rent Standard. 

 
2. To enable the Council to set service charges for 2023/24 and 

ensure the cost of delivering services continues to break even. 
 

3. To contribute to the Council’s corporate priority ‘to improve the 
quality of life for local people’. 

 
 
  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2023-27 (EG010R) 
 

Meeting: 
 

Council 
Cabinet 

Date:  
 

22nd February 2023 
7th February 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Leader  
Economic Growth  

Directorate: 
 

Economic Growth 
 

For publication 
 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To seek Council approval of the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2023-27. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To approve the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2023-27. 

  
2.2 To recommend to Council the approval of the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 

2023-27.   
 
2.3 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Council 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, to make any changes to the 
Chesterfield Growth Strategy in the 2023-27 period. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To secure the adoption of the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2023-27.  
 

4.0 Report details  
 

4.1 The purpose of the Growth Strategy (attached as Appendix 1) is to provide a 
framework for action by the Council that will deliver the Council Plan priority 
of making Chesterfield a thriving borough and contribute towards the priority 
of improving the quality of life for local people.  
 
Chesterfield Economic Assessment 2022 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



4.2 A detailed assessment of Chesterfield’s economy has been completed to 
underpin the development of the Growth Strategy and this is attached as 
Appendix 2 to this report. 
  

4.3 The assessment highlights the challenging context for local growth, with the 
national economy forecast to be entering a recessionary phase that will last 
until the second half of 2023, before returning to a low level of growth in 
2024. Given a continuing high level of job vacancies, national unemployment 
is not expected to peak until the third quarter of 2024, with 500,000 people 
added to the claimant count.   
 

4.4 Chesterfield’s employment base is forecast to grow by 4% between 2021 and 
2030, equating to an additional 2,000 jobs, with the largest number of jobs 
created in the health and social care sector, followed by logistics, professional 
services and hospitality.  
 

4.5 Chesterfield’s unemployment rate has shown good recovery from the Covid 
pandemic and is currently below the national average (3.3% compared to 
3.6% nationally), although Chesterfield continues to have a high rate of youth 
unemployment (6.5% compared to 4.7%). It is anticipated that the local 
unemployment rate will now start increasing as the national economy enters a 
recessionary phase.   
 
Challenges and Opportunities 
 

4.6 The Growth Strategy identifies both the challenges that need to be addressed 
and the opportunities that can be built on, in order to secure future growth in 
Chesterfield. 
 

4.7 These challenges include: a local economic base that has a bias towards 
lower-value, lower-skill and lower-wage employment; changing patterns of 
consumer and retailer behaviour impacting on the viability of town centres; 
and the legacy impact of industrial restructuring with high levels of 
deprivation in some local communities. 
     

4.8 Equally, there are a range of opportunities including: significant place making 
investment in Chesterfield and Staveley town centres attracting more visitors 
and repeat footfall; developing the wider Chesterfield Station area as a 
vibrant community and transport gateway; the development and delivery of 
comprehensive regeneration proposals for the Staveley Growth Corridor; and 
promoting Chesterfield’s affordable quality of life offer to attract more 
entrepreneurs to the area. 
 
The Role of the Council in Delivering Growth 
 

4.9 The Growth Strategy is focused on addressing two related challenges: 
building a more resilient economy that can deliver a range of quality 

Page 16



employment opportunities; and, ensuring local people have the right mix of 
skills to benefit from the new jobs which are created.   
 

4.10 In order to grow the economy and create jobs, Chesterfield requires a 
stronger and more diversified private sector business base. The Council has a 
key role to play in this process by making Chesterfield the best possible place 
in which to establish and grow a business. This reflects the Council’s lead role 
in local place making, not only in relation to the provision of a competitive 
place infrastructure for businesses (for example, through the construction of 
business premises), but also in terms of the whole range of factors that can 
make Chesterfield a great place to live. 
 
Strategic Framework  

 
4.11 The strategic approach set out in the Growth Strategy represents a 

continuation of the approach in the current strategy, reflecting the longer 
term commitment required to make Chesterfield a successful and thriving 
borough. However, the strategic framework has evolved through the 
introduction of three over-arching principles that will guide the delivery of 
activities in the strategy: 
 
• Higher-value Growth – the Council’s ambition is not only to create more 

jobs in the borough, but to secure the growth of higher-value business 
activities (in manufacturing and service based sectors) that can deliver 
higher-skill and higher-wage jobs for Chesterfield’s residents. 

 
• Inclusive Growth – the Council is focused on pursuing an inclusive 

approach to growth to ensure that all communities have access to, and 
benefit from, future growth opportunities. 

 
• Environmentally Sustainable Growth – the Council has set a target of 

becoming a carbon neutral borough by 2050. In order to support this, the 
strategy promotes a sustainable approach to growth, seeking to enable 
carbon reductions in the local business base.   

  
4.12 The overall aim of the Growth Strategy is: 

 
‘To make Chesterfield a thriving borough, delivering 
environmentally sustainable growth that benefits local people.’ 
 

4.13 The strategy sets out five interlinked objectives that will provide the 
framework for the delivery of a range of programmes and projects by the 
Council. Key activities in relation to each of the strategic objectives are 
highlighted: 
 
Strategic Objective and Key Activities 
 

Page 17



1. Help businesses to grow and secure new business investment in 
the borough. 
 
• Deliver an Innovation Support Programme and commission activities to 

support business start-ups, digital resilience and low carbon growth. 
• Manage the Enterprise Chesterfield Network as a focus for the growth of 

higher value businesses. 
• Work with Destination Chesterfield to develop and deliver place 

marketing and inward investment campaigns. 
 

2. Build a competitive place infrastructure that accelerates 
employment and housing growth. 
 
• Deliver a first phase of development in the Chesterfield Station 

Masterplan area. 
• Work with partners to bring forward the comprehensive regeneration of 

the Staveley Growth Corridor. 
• Develop the housing offer and work to accelerate the delivery of 

residential sites across the borough. 
 

3. Strengthen the distinctive character and vibrancy of our town 
centres. 
 
• Secure on-going investment and development of Chesterfield town 

centre, guided by a revised town centre masterplan, with specific 
proposals for the town’s northern gateway, southern gateway and 
Pavements shopping centre. 

• Deliver the Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield Project, providing high 
quality public realm, new events spaces and a rejuvenated outdoor 
market in Chesterfield town centre. 

• Support the regeneration of Staveley town centre through the delivery 
of the Staveley 21 town centre project. 
 

4. Develop Chesterfield’s role as a visitor destination and as a base 
for exploring the surrounding area. 
 
• Complete the refurbishment of Stephenson Memorial Hall to significantly 

enhance Chesterfield’s cultural and heritage offer. 
• Deliver a programme of speciality markets, events and festivals to 

attract more visitors to Chesterfield. 
• Work with partners to support the further development of the borough’s 

visitor offer including PEAK Resort, an enhanced Crooked Spire 
experience and the reopening of Chesterfield Canal. 
 

5. Ensure local people have the right skills to support progression 
in the labour market and benefit from future employment 
opportunities. 

Page 18



 
• Establish a Skills and Employment Partnership to ensure skills provision 

evolves in line with future job requirements. 
• Facilitate local business access to workforce training programmes 

including the provision of green and digital skills courses. 
• Establish the Construction Skills Hub in Staveley to deliver construction 

related training and employment for local people. 
 

4.14 The strategy includes a number of headline targets which it is seeking to 
achieve by 2030. These include: 
 
• Increasing the number of employee jobs by 4% (2,000 jobs). 

 
• Increasing the number of businesses by 12% (400 businesses). 

 
• Increasing the number of higher value businesses by 15% (100 

businesses). 
 

• Reduce the town centre vacancy rate to below 10% (currently 13.2%). 
 

• Maintain the 16-64 claimant count unemployment rate below the national 
average (currently 3.2% compared to 3.6% nationally). 

 
5.0 Alternative options 

 
5.1 The alternative option is for the Council not to prepare and
[...]
e to live and work.   

 
5). Challenges and Opportunities 
 
This section provides a summary of the challenges which need to be addressed, and 
the opportunities that can be built on, in order to secure future growth in Chesterfield. 
 
Challenges: 
 
• The national economy is forecast to enter a recessionary phase in 2023, creating 

more challenging conditions for local economic growth. 
 
• The local economy has experienced lower levels of employment and business 

growth than the national average, and has a bias towards lower-value, lower-skill 
and lower-wage employment.  

 
• Changing patterns of consumer and retailer behaviour are having a negative 

impact on footfall in our town centres, threatening the longer-term viability of 
those centres.  

 
• The aim of becoming a carbon neutral borough by 2050 will require significant 

adaptation in business, workforce, consumer and visitor behaviours.  
 
• Low market values can impact viability and prevent new developments from 

moving forward. There is also a limited supply of employment land that is 
available for immediate development. 

 
• Chesterfield is not strongly perceived as a visitor destination and lacks a critical 

mass of product that could encourage extended visitor dwell times. 
 

• The borough has a weaker occupational and skills profile, with fewer knowledge 
workers and more people in lower skilled occupations than the national average. 

 
• Chesterfield consistently has one of the highest rates of youth (18-24) 

unemployment in the East Midlands. 
 
• Chesterfield has particular issues with the health & disability, employment and 

income aspects of deprivation and some local neighbourhoods are in the most 
deprived 10% nationally. 

 
• The Chancellor’s Autumn Statement announced significant cuts in public 

spending in the next few years and this will adversely impact the delivery of local 
government services.   

 
 
 
 

Page 28



7 
 

Opportunities: 
 
• Seek to re-orientate t
[...]
ll 
and reduced high street vacancy rates, whilst our visitor economy will see full 
recovery and growth following the Covid pandemic. Our inclusive approach to growth 
will see reduced levels of economic inactivity in the working age population and 
lower levels of unemployment relative to the national average. Our future growth will 
be delivered in an increasingly environmentally sustainable way as we seek to 
become a carbon neutral borough by 2050.     

 
Headline Targets (by 2030): 
 
• Increase the number of employee jobs in the borough by 4% (2,000 jobs). 
 
• Increase the number of businesses by 12% (400 businesses). 
 
• Increase the number of higher value businesses by 15% (100 businesses). 
 
• Increase the share of Chesterfield residents in knowledge based occupations by 

15% (baseline Census 21 - 18,000).  
 
• Reduce the town centre vacancy rate to below 10% (baseline 13.2%). 
 
• Increase the value of the visitor economy by 20% (baseline £163m). 
 
• Reduce the economic inactivity rate relative to the national average (baseline 

Census 21 - 42% v 39%). 
 
• Maintain the 16-64 claimant count below the national average (baseline 3.3% v 

3.6%). 
 
• Narrow the 18-24 claimant count to within 1% point of the national average 

(currently 1.8% points). 
 

• Increase business participation in carbon reduction initiatives in support of 
becoming a carbon neutral borough by 2050.  

 
9). Strategy Framework 
 
Overall Aim 
 
The aim of the Growth Strategy is:   

Page 34



13 
 

    
‘To make Chesterfield a thriving borough, delivering environmentally 
sustainable growth that benefits local people.’ 
 
Strategic Objectives 
 
The strategy sets out five inter-linked objectives that will provide the framework for 
the delivery of a range of programmes and projects by the Council: 
 
1. Help businesses to grow and secure new business investment in the borough.  

 
2. Build a competitive place infrastructure that accelerates employment and housing 

growth.  
 
3. Strengthen the distinctive character and vibrancy of our town centres. 
 
4. Develop Chesterfield’s role as a visitor destination and as a base for exploring 

the surrounding area. 
 
5. Ensure local people have the right skills to support progression in the labour 

market and benefit from future employment opportunities. 
 
The following section sets out the rationale for each objective and the key activities 
that will be delivered in the next four years (2023-27). 
 
10). Strategic Objectives 
 
1. Help businesses to grow and secure new business investment in the 
borough.  
 
Chesterfield needs a stronger, more diversified and higher-value business base to 
drive quality employment growth in the future. The Council seeks to achieve this 
through a range of measures including: the development and management of the 
Enterprise Chesterfield network; the provision of business support services; and the 
attraction of new investment to the borough.  
 
The Enterprise Chesterfield Network represents a flagship investment by the 
Council, comprising three high quality business centres which provide a managed 
environment to support the growth of knowledge based businesses. Building on the 
network’s strong track record, we will seek to further leverage the value of the 
centres as a catalyst for small firm growth. 
 
The Council’s Innovation Support Programme provides one-to-one advisor support 
to local businesses, including undertaking business reviews, brokering specialist 
support and delivering a programme of events. The advisor works closely with other 
projects such as the Vision Derbyshire Start-Up Programme to ensure a joined-up 
approach to business support. Additional funding has been secured from the Shared 
Prosperity Fund and this will be used to extend the lifetime of existing programmes 
and commission new activities such as a business decarbonise project.    
 

Page 35



14 
 

The Council provides a business accommodation and advice servi
[...]
the Growth Strategy is to set out the role of the Council in supporting the growth and regeneration of 
Chesterfield borough. The Strategy provides a framework for a range of actions that will deliver the Council Plan priority of making 
Chesterfield a thriving borough and contributing towards the priority of improving the quality of life for local people.    
 
 

 
2. Who is intended to benefit from the policy and how? 
The aim of the Strategy is ‘to make Chesterfield a thriving borough, delivering environmentally sustainable growth that benefits local 
people’. It seeks to increase both the overall number and quality of jobs in the borough, and ensure that local people have the right 
mix of skills to take-up the jobs which are created. The primary beneficiaries of the strategy, therefore, will be the current (and future) 
working age population of Chesterfield who will have access to quality local employment opportunities. Where an individual’s access 
to employment is limited by work readiness / skills related issues, the strategy supports a range of activities to promote participation 
and progression in the labour market.     
 

P
age 61



       2 

 
3. What outcomes do you want to achieve?  
The Growth Strategy includes a number of specified outcomes as follows 
 
 Headline Targets (by 2030): 
 

• Increase the number of employee jobs in the borough by 4% (2,000 jobs). 
• Increase the number of businesses by 12% (400 businesses). 
• Increase the number of higher value businesses by 15% (100 businesses). 
• Increase the share of Chesterfield residents in knowledge based occupations by 15% (baseline Census 21 18,000). 
• Reduce the town centre vacancy rate to below 10% (baseline 13.2%). 
• Increase the value of the visitor economy by 20% (baseline £163m). 
• Reduce the economic inactivity rate relative to the national average (baseline Census 21, 42% v 39%). 
• Maintain the 16-64 claimant count below the national average (baseline 3.2% v 3.6%). 
• Narrow t

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 07.02.23 
1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 7th February, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 
 
Councillors Blank 

D Collins 
J Innes 
Ludlow 
 

Councillors Holmes 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Mannion-Brunt 

Non-voting   P Innes 
Members 
 
 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

83    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
  

84    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
  

85    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 17 January and 24 
January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  
  

86    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period March, 2023 to June, 2023 
was reported for information. 



CABINET 07.02.23 
2 

 
 

  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  
  

87    GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer presented a report seeking 
Cabinet approval to recommend the Chesterfield Growth Strategy, for the 
period 2023 through 2027, to Full Council for adoption and publication. 
  
The overall aim of the Growth Strategy, (as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report), was to provide a framework for action in support of the 
Council Plan priorities of making Chesterfield a thriving borough and 
improving the quality of life for local people. 
  
A detailed assessment of the current standing of Chesterfield’s economy 
had been completed to underpin the development of the new Growth 
Strategy, and this assessment was attached as Appendix 2 of the officer’s 
report. 
  
The Growth Strategy identified both the challenges that needed to be 
addressed and the opportunities that were available to secure the town’s 
and the borough’s economic growth.   
  
The challenges included a sector bias towards lower-value, lower-skill 
and lower-wage employment, changing patterns of consumer and retailer 
behaviour impacting on the viability of town centres, and the legacy 
impact of industrial restructuring with high levels of deprivation in some of 
Chesterfield’s communities. 
  
There were however, a range of opportunities on the immediate horizon 
including, significant place making investment in Chesterfield and 
Staveley town centres aimed at attracting more visitors and repeat 
footfall, delivery of the wider Chesterfield Railway Station masterplan to 
create a new residential  and vibrant gateway to the town, comprehensive 
regeneration plans for the Staveley Growth Corridor, and promotion of 
Chesterfield’s affordable quality of life offer to attract more entrepreneurs 
to the town and borough. 
  



CABINET 07.02.23 
3 

 
 

Three over-arching principles would guide the delivery of the new Growth 
Strategy; 
  

        Higher-value Growth 
        Inclusive Growth 
        Environmentally Sustainable Growth 

  
There were also five interlinked objectives; 
  

        To help businesses to grow and secure new business investment in 
the borough 

        To build a competitive place infrastructure that accelerated 
employment and housing growth 

        To strengthen the distinctive character and vibrancy of the town 
centres 

        To develop Chesterfield’s role as a visitor destination and a base 
for exploring the surrounding area 

        To ensure local people have the right skills to support progression 
in the labour market and benefit from future employment 
opportunities 

  
The Growth Strategy also included a number of headline targets to be 
achieved by 2030; 
  

        Increasing the number of jobs by 4% (2,000 additional jobs) 
        Increasing the number of businesses by 12% (400 additional 

businesses) 
        Increasing the number of higher-value businesses by 15% (100 

additional businesses) 
        Reducing the town centre vacancy rate to below 10% (the rate 

currently stands at 13.2%) 
        Maintaining the 16-64 claimant count unemployment rate below the 

national average (the Chesterfield rate currently stands at 3.2% 
compared to 3.6% nationally) 

  
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That Cabinet recommend to Full Council approval of the 
Chesterfield Growth Strategy for the period 2023 through 2027. 

  



CABINET 07.02.23 
4 

 
 

2.   That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Council Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, 
to make any changes to the Chesterfield Growth Strategy for the 
period 2023 through 2027. 
  

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  
To secure the adoption of the Chesterfield Growth Strategy 2023-27. 
  
  

88    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 – as they contained information relating to financial 
and business affairs. 
  
  

89    STEPHENSON MEMORIAL HALL PROJECT  
 
The Arts and Venues Manager presented a report seeking Cabinet 
approval for the appointment of the principal contractor for the 
Stephenson Memorial Hall project. 
  
The aim was to develop the Stephenson Memorial Hall as an integrated 
cultural venue, and extend the life of one of Chesterfield’s most important 
heritage assets. 
  
It had also been agreed that the principal contractor would be responsible 
for the proposed public realm improvements on Corporation Street, which 
were to be separately funded through the Levelling Up Fund.  The agreed 
budget for these works was £1,501,763. 
  
The pre-tender estimate had indicated a revised capital cost for the 
Stephenson Memorial Hall project of £18,746,177. The cost was 
£1,593,217 higher than that reported to and agreed by Cabinet and 



CABINET 07.02.23 
5 

 
 

Council in December 2021. A summary of the pre-tender estimate was 
provided in Appendix 1 of the officer’s report. 
  
The council’s project team had since been working on ways to reduce the 
cost of the project to bring it back within the original budget of 
£17,152,960 whilst also maintaining sufficient contingency to deal with 
unforeseen issues.  
  
The principal contractor was to be procured via the Pagabo Refit and 
Refurbishment framework.  Following an expression of interest stage in 
September 2022, the first formal stage of the procurement process had 
commenced in November 2022. 
  
The council had only received one tender (part of which was included at 
Appendix 2 of the officer’s report). The tender had been evaluated by a 
panel consisting of council officers, a representative of Pagabo, the 
project architect and principal designer, and the project’s managers. 
  
The financial submission had been separately reviewed by the project’s 
quantity surveyors.  A summary of their comments was attached in 
Appendix 3 of the officer’s report. 
  
The afore-mentioned panel had recommended the appointment of G F 
Tomlinson Building Limited as the preferred principal contractor for the 
Stephenson Memorial Hall project, and the Pagabo tender report was 
detailed in Appendix 4 of the officer’s report. 
  
G F Tomlinson Building Limited Ltd had indicated that, subject to 
completion of the contract and agreement of the final tender price, the 
company would be able to mobilise in four weeks.  The plan was for the 
principal contractor to start on site in June 2023, and complete the project 
by June 2025. 
  
  
*RESOLVED 
  

1.   That G F Tomlinson Building Limited be appointed as the preferred 
principal contractor for the Stephenson Memorial Hall project and 
delivery of the public realm work in Corporation Street. 

  
2.   That approval of the final financial business case be delegated to 

the Service Director for Finance, in consultation with the Deputy 



CABINET 07.02.23 
6 

 
 

Leader and Chief Executive, to ensure the project demonstrates a 
positive return on investment, when compared with the do-nothing 
option, and provides value for money. 
  

3.   That G F Tomlinson Building Limited be appointed as the principal 
contractor to deliver the construction works, subject to the sign-off of 
the final financial business case, the satisfactory completion of the 
pre-construction services agreement, and the final cost estimates 
falling within the agreed budget.  
  

4.   That the Theatre Lane Car Park be closed to the public, to enable it 
to be used as a compound for the principal contractor for the 
duration of the construction works. 
  

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
  
To ensure the principal contractor is appointed as soon as possible so 
that the Stephenson Memorial Hall project proceeds to time, and the 
building is restored and refurbished so that it can be enjoyed by the 
residents of and visitors to Chesterfield for many years to come. 
  
 
 
 


